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BATTERY

< BASIC INSPECTION > [POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]
BASIC INSPECTION

BATTERY

How to Handle Battery
CAUTION:

« If it becomes necessary to start the engine with a booster battery and jumper cables, use a 12-volt
booster battery.

« After connecting battery cables, ensure that they are tightly clamped to battery terminals for good
contact.

* Never add distilled water through the hole used to check specific gravity.

METHODS OF PREVENTING OVER-DISCHARGE

The following precautions must be taken to prevent over-discharging a battery.
« The battery surface (particularly its top) should always be kept

clean and dry. Keep clean and dry.
« The terminal connections should be clean and tight.
< At every routine maintenance, check the electrolyte level.
This also applies to batteries designated as “low maintenance” and
“maintenance-free”.

MELO40F

time, disconnect the battery cable from the negative terminal. (If

¢ When the vehicle is not going to be used over a long period of
the vehicle has an extended storage switch, turn it off.) ﬁ
5

ELA0349D

« Check the charge condition of the battery.
Periodically check the specific gravity of the electrolyte. Keep a
close check on charge condition to prevent over-discharge.

Hydrometer

% MELO42F

CHECKING ELECTROLYTE LEVEL

WARNING:

Never allow battery fluid to come in contact with skin, eyes, fabrics, or painted surfaces. After touch-
ing a battery, never touch or rub your eyes until you have thoroughly washed your hands. If acid con-
tacts eyes, skin or clothing, immediately flush with water for 15 minutes and seek medical attention.
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BATTERY
< BASIC INSPECTION >

[POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

* Remove the cell plug using a suitable tool.
» Add distilled water up to the MAX level.

Sulphation

A battery will be completely discharged if it is left unattended
for a long time and the specific gravity will become less than
1.100. This may result in sulphation on the cell plates.

To determine if a battery has been “sulphated”, note its voltage
and current when charging it. As shown in the figure, less cur-
rent and higher voltage are observed in the initial stage of
charging sulphated batteries.

A sulphated battery may sometimes be brought back into ser-
vice by means of a long, slow charge, 12 hours or more, fol-
lowed by a battery capacity test.

SPECIFIC GRAVITY CHECK
1. Read hydrometer and thermometer indications at eye level.

2. Use the chart below to correct your hydrometer reading accord-
ing to electrolyte temperature.

Hydrometer Temperature Correction

Cell plug

T “MAX” level
“MIN” level

MELO43F

—— Normal battery
Sulphated battery

Charging voltage

=,
~
S
N
T o

Charging current

,
’
/
4

Duration of charge

Terminal voltage

. Charging current

PKIA2353E

Read top level
with scale

Hydrometer

Thermo-
meter

MELO42FA

Battery electrolyte temperature [°C (°F)] Add to specific gravity reading
71 (160) 0.032
66 (150) 0.028
60 (140) 0.024
54 (130) 0.020
49 (120) 0.016
43 (110) 0.012
38 (100) 0.008
32 (90) 0.004
27 (80) 0
21 (70) -0.004
16 (60) -0.008
10 (50) -0.012
4 (40) ~0.016
-1 (30) -0.020
~7 (20) -0.024
PG-4
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BATTERY

< BASIC INSPECTION > [POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]
Battery electrolyte temperature [°C (°F)] Add to specific gravity reading
-12 (10) -0.028
-18 (0) -0.032
Corrected specific gravity Approximate charge condition
1.260 - 1.280 Fully charged
1.230- 1.250 3/4 charged
1.200 - 1.220 1/2 charged
1.170 - 1.190 1/4 charged
1.140 - 1.160 Almost discharged
1.110-1.130 Completely discharged
CHARGING THE BATTERY
CAUTION:

* Never “quick charge” a fully discharged battery.

« Keep the battery away from open flame while it is being charged.

When connecting the charger, connect the leads first, then turn on the charger. Never turn on the
charger first, as this may cause a spark.

If battery electrolyte temperature rises above 55 °C (131 °F), stop charging. Always charge battery at
a temperature below 55 °C (131 °F).

Charging Rates

Amps Time
50 1 hour
25 2 hours
10 5 hours
5 10 hours

Do not charge at more than 50 ampere rate.

NOTE:

The ammeter reading on your battery charger will automatically decrease as the battery charges. This indi-
cates that the voltage of the battery is increasing normally as the state of charge improves. The charging amps
indicated above refer to initial charge rate.

« If, after charging, the specific gravity of any two cells varies more than 0.050, the battery should be replaced.

WO r k F I OW INFOID:0000000005516885

TROUBLE DIAGNOSIS WITH BATTERY SERVICE CENTER

For battery testing, use Battery Service Center (J-48087). For details and operating instructions, refer to Tech-
nical Service Bulletin and/or Battery Service Center User Guide.
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[POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT

DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS
POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT
Wiring Diagram - BATTERY POWER SUPPLY -

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >
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POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT

[POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >
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[POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]
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[POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >
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POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT

[POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]
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POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT

[POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]
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POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT

[POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]
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POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT

[POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >
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POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT

[POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >
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POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT

[POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >
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POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT

[POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >
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POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT

[POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >
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POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT

[POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >
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POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT

[POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >
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POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT

[POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >
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POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT
< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS > [POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

Wiring Diagram - BATTERY POWER SUPPLY FUSIBLE LINK No. L - INFOID:0000000005516857
BATTERY POWER SUPPLY FUSIBLE LINK No. L

: With automatic drive positioner

@ : With electric tilt & telescopic system

40A

E105,
[¢2]

M1 Connector No. | Terminal No. Connect to
[ 2 M118 1 BCM (BODY CONTROL MODULE)

1[oW]2

.| O=<TT 25 AUTOMATIC DRIVE POSITIONER CONTROL UNIT

CIRCUIT

BREAKER @ .

M1y 1 DRIVER SEAT CONTROL UNIT

183] R B451 SEAT CONTROL U
6450
*
B457, 36 LUMBAR SUPPORT SWITCH
* : This connector is not shown in "Harness Layout".
2008/09/23
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POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT

[POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >
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POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT

[POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >
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POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT

[POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >
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POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT
< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS > [POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

Wiring Diagram - BATTERY POWER SUPPLY FUSE No. 6 -
BATTERY POWER SUPPLY FUSE No. 6

: With rain sensor
: With rear seatback power return system

: With automatic back door

10A
FUSE BLOCK
m Cel|wm

— |(.€1d

6B |[11F Connector No. |Terminal No. Connect to
1 INTELLIGENT KEY WARNING BUZZER
¢ 16 DATA LINK CONNECTOR
[ 40 A/C AUTO AMP.
[ 1
=~ B 5 10 |AUTOMATIC BACK DOOR CONTROL UNIT
1 AUTOMATIC BACK DOOR WARNING BUZZER
*
P 6} REAR SEATBACK POWER RETURN
~PR> 31 16 B493 7 |CONTROL UNIT

|

AUTO ANTI-DAZZLING INSIDE MIRROR

@D

—G0
]
g

(-]

R23 1 RAIN SENSOR

% : This connector is not shown in "Harness Layout".
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POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT

[POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >
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POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT

[POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >
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POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT

[POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >
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POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT

[POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >
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POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >

[POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

Wiring Diagram - BATTERY POWER SUPPLY FUSE No. 9 -

BATTERY POWER SUPPLY FUSE No. 9

/)

2008/09/23

Revision: 2009 September

FUSE BLOCK
(J/B)

4A
Connector No. |Terminal No. Connect to
¢ — 1 KEY SLOT
— - 5 KEY SLOT
¢ — M100) 1 SECURITY INDICATOR LAMP
M101 8 PUSH-BUTTON IGNITION SWITCH

INFOID:0000000005516889

JCMWM3212GB
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POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT

[POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >
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POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT
[POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >

Wiring Diagram - BATTERY POWER SUPPLY FUSE No. 11 -
BATTERY POWER SUPPLY FUSE No. 11

10A  |FUSE BLOCK
; (J/B)

[ (CIDAGER)
1A |12F
Connector No. |Terminal No. Connect to
6 F23 47 TCM (TRANSMISSION CONTROL MODULE)
M34 1 COMBINATION METER
2009/08/07
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POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT

[POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >
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POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT
< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS > [POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

Wiring Diagram - BATTERY POWER SUPPLY FUSE No. 35 - INFOID:0000000005516891
BATTERY POWER SUPPLY FUSE No. 35

: With satellite radio : With DVD player
NV : With navigation system <HF: With telephone
: Without navigation system : With rear view camera
15A :With BOSE system Wi : With iPod
: Without BOSE system
: With BOSE system without
navigation system
E105
[72]
M11
Connector No. |Terminal No. Connect to
)—~(0B> 19 AUDIO UNIT
NV L 2 FRONT DISPLAY UNIT
~0B> W12 9 AUDIO DISPLAY
B0 @12y 19 |AV CONTROL UNIT
o — (W43 19 AV CONTROL UNIT
o—— (143 22 AV CONTROL UNIT
M143 24 AV CONTROL UNIT
W 5 iPod ADAPTER
<wp) 1 L 2 2 DVD PLAYER
B (201
M258 54 VIDEO DISTRIBUTOR
47 {ON>=—O~CHF > 1 TEL ADAPTER UNIT
GO EDy
12 SATELLITE RADIO TUNER
B60 32 CAMERA CONTROL UNIT
1 1 R152 3 REAR DISPLAY UNIT
M259 R153
R152 4 REAR DISPLAY UNIT
2008/09/23 JCMWM3216GB
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POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT

[POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >
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POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT

[POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >
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POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT

[POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >
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POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT

[POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >
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[POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

PG-39

POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT

(5) H1 VNDIS GNNOS XNV ] I OOA ANOHJOHOIN ] 9
YNSIS I9VINI GAD ] L ) H1 1VNDIS ONNOS pod! 51 [ 50V ] [
a13HS [RETSH GND YNSIS ANNOS Pod! o £C Ad3LLvE X [
00V A ¥ 103130 AHOSS300V 58 zC ano ] [
NOLLYNINNTI o £ NOILINDOO3Y NOILOINNOD Pod! T 1z AH3LLvE X [
AUILLVE X [ [ECS [REESH T aNo ] 1z
aND el | aND [RETSH ) [uoneoyoeds] owey (euBlS aamse | oN
P Mo | oN WWOO AV o 4000 |[euiwiio)
4009 _|jeuuuiar [GES [ERS
(=) HY 1VNDIS ANNOS Pod! M
(-) HT TVNDIS ANNOS Pod! il EEE
TI6]Z[S[E]+] ) Hd IVNDIS GNNOS Pod! A S|
(23 (3 £ e (0 ET G B A R E A AdILNIAl AHOSSIOOV g
E ] (43Ldvav PodiK-podl) WNOD ]
(POdIKK-43.LdvaV Pod}) NIWOO B E
VNSIS NO INOHJAVIH o 09 & HIMOd FOHVHO M
NOLLINOI B 95 AUILLVE A HN-MdOVHL] o0 Jojoeuuog
20V A S HN-MIgEHLL  odA1 i0100uu0D (1) WWOD AV L (W3LSAS NOLLYDIAVN HLIM) LINN TOMINOD AV| ewep Jojosuuo)
AH3LLVE X [ warv1d ana| ewen o 00V o
aNd B £5 (+) Hd IYNDIS NNOS Pod! o ShIN ON J0300UUOD)
[Honeowpeds] OWSN PUBIS Mo | oN VSZW|  ON Jo3oeuton (+) H1 1YNSIS ONNOS Pod! 58
000 Jieieol [uoneoyioeds] sweN [eusis S4M 30
T ’ ) Ad3LLvE X 61
- ] 91 d MS LS B) 91
eie] (3] - [RETSH T AND MS DYLS 1 Sl
09| [95[+S - M [l Iveleclee]ieloc]e gLzt ot s H v HEH] Mw HY 434 YNDIS ANNOS 51 [T
- ] €l +) Hd Yv34 1VNDIS ANNOS A €l
I_.K.j - 5 Z1 kinjorfefs]s]ofs]viele]t] () AY INOY4 VNDIS ANNOS ™ [
- g - E 1] (+) HY LNOY4 TVNDIS ONNOS ] I
- ] [ E CELS [ELSE
HN-M380HL| _2dA ioyoeuuod - B 6 NOILYNIWN Tl ] 6
YOLNELSIA 03AIA|  owen 0 — A g HN-Mdvehi] odf) iowouvog 20V 4 L
- aians | ¢ aLavay poa| owen o v MS DYLS ag 9
GGZN| __oN Jo3oeuuog - ] 9 (5) H14v3d 1VNDIS ANNOS ] S
- i < BYIN| N Jojoeuuon () H1uv3d 1VNDIS ANNOS il 7
- B b (©) HT LNOY4 1VNSIS ANNOS ] €
(H) WNOD AV o - ] B (+) H1 LNOY4 TVNDIS ANNOS B) [
(1) NINOD AV il B X | T-NVO d €S YNDIS NO dIY. d |
(H) WNOO AV ] QUM 40 “of H-NVO i 25 of
7 NWOO AV 7 [Uoneoyioeds] auweN eufS o5, |ieuasey T WWOO AV i TS [Uoneoyadg] QN EuBis o0 |eurasoy
() Y 1IVNSIS ANNOS M (H) WWOO AV o 05
() HY 1YNSIS ANNOS o (1) NINOD AY i 67
) H1 IWNDIS GNNOS 5 |l HrHeHe o 6 (1) WNOO AV 5 8y oz [BHLHRHSHYHEEHHoH 61
(+) H1YNDIS ANNOS g _F Llolslvicele]t JVNOIS TOYLNOD ] (2 AEAEIEEBAED
(©) HY VNDIS TYNDISANNOS INOHAAVIH | _ O — TVNDIS TOHLNOD B 12
(+) Hd IVNDIS TVNDISANNOS INOHAAVaH | A _ _ NOILIND0OO3d NOILOINNOD d 3 K
(©) H1 VNDIS IVNDISANNOS INOHJAV3H | o ﬁa (3STNd-8) A33dS F10HIA A 8¢ g
() H1 1VNDIS 1VNDISANNOS INOHdAV3H | © 3S43A3Y as 3
aT3HS [RES HN-MN9IHL] 801 Jo300uuoy) 3HvaE ONDRIV B 9¢ 2SO-MdBIHL] _dA Jo3oeuuos)
(+) Hd VNDIS ANNOS XNV o NOILLINDI 5 3
) H1IYNDIS GNNOS XNV 5] JHIM OL FHIM|  dweN 0 SVNOIS INOHJOHOIN m 52 (W3LSAS NOLLYDIAVN HLIM) LINN TOHLNOO AV|  Bwen 40308uuog
(O Hd TVNDIS GNNOS XNV M 10ZW]_oN Jo30euton GND INOHJOHOIN aiains | i VwIN| __ON Josoeuucp)

G€ 'ON ISNd A1ddNS H3IMOd Ad311lvd

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >

2009 September

ision

Rev



POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT

[POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >
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POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT
[POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >

Wiring Diagram - BATTERY POWER SUPPLY FUSE No. 50 -
BATTERY POWER SUPPLY FUSE No. 50

2008/09/23

Revision: 2009 September

15A
IPDM E/R
(INTELLIGENT POWER
DISTRIBUTION
MODULE ENGINE
l] ECM ROOM)
et GOIGD)
10 49 |53
Connector No. |Terminal No. Connect to
[ 4 1 VIAS CONTROL SOLENOID VALVE 1
¢ 1 VIAS CONTROL SOLENOID VALVE 2
INTAKE VALVE TIMING CONTROL SOLENOID VALVE
L ¢ 2 (BANK 1)
¢ Feo 2 INTAKE VALVE TIMING CONTROL SOLENOID VALVE
(BANK 2)
5 1 B65 1 EVAP CANISTER VENT CONTROL VALVE
F121 E104
[ F13 1 CONDENSER
[ F31 3 IGNITION COIL No. 1 (WITH POWER TRANSISTOR)
[ . 3 IGNITION COIL No. 2 (WITH POWER TRANSISTOR)
[ | 3 IGNITION COIL No. 3 (WITH POWER TRANSISTOR)
[ 3 IGNITION COIL No. 4 (WITH POWER TRANSISTOR)
[ | 3 IGNITION COIL No. 5 (WITH POWER TRANSISTOR)
3 IGNITION COIL No. 6 (WITH POWER TRANSISTOR)
¢ 105 |ECM
® 7 5 MASS AIR FLOW SENSOR
{GE
l_\2 = 1 EVAP CANISTER PURGE VOLUME CONTROL
SOLENOID VALVE
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POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT

[POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >
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POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT

[POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >
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POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT

[POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >
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POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT
< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS > [POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

Wiring Diagram - BATTERY POWER SUPPLY FUSE No. 52 -
BATTERY POWER SUPPLY FUSE No. 52

@: With xenon headlamp
: Without xenon headlamp
IPDM E/R
(INTELLIGENT
10A | POWER
DISTRIBUTION
ENGINE ROOM)
f
91 |92
Connector No. | Terminal No. Connect to
E314, 2 FRONT SIDE MARKER LAMP LH
OX E318, 1 FRONT COMBINATION LAMP LH
E329 2 PARKING LAMP LH
[ 2 2 FRONT SIDE MARKER LAMP RH
? ;(OX > E319 1 FRONT COMBINATION LAMP RH
E330 2 PARKING LAMP RH

2009/08/07 JCMWM4938GB
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POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT

[POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >
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POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT
[POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >

Wiring Diagram - BATTERY POWER SUPPLY FUSE No. 53 - INFOID:0000000005516854

BATTERY POWER SUPPLY FUSE No. 53
AW : AWD models

@: With navigation system

IPDM E/R - With BOSE
(L,’\‘C;FV%'E%GENT ith BOSE system
10A | BOWER Hon :thout BOSE system
MODULE
ENGINE ROOM)
:With DVD player
7
FUSE BLOCK
|/>— (JB)
M2 ),(E103),
1w

HSY: With heated seat

<RH: With rear heated seat

: With automatic drive positioner
: Without automatic drive positioner

<BOY : With BOSE system without navigation system <AB: With automatic back door

: With rear seatback power return system

Connector No.

Terminal No.

Connect to

B59

REAR COMBINATION LAMP RH

[ 4 REAR COMBINATION LAMP LH
—~RH> 1 D70 5 REAR HEATED SEAT SWITCH LH
® @
9 1 LICENSE PLATE LAMP LH
D153
D163 1 LICENSE PLATE LAMP RH
[ 3 VDC OFF SWITCH
=AW 4 AWD LOCK SWITCH
® 1 ASHTRAY ILLUMINATION
[ 1 CLUSTER ILLUMINATION
® 1 GLOVE BOX LAMP
08> 8 A/C DISPLAY
(3 23 COMBINATION SWITCH (SPIRAL CABLE)
[ 4 3 HAZARD SWITCH
08> 9 AUDIO UNIT

[ M85

CVT SHIFT SELECTOR ILLUMINATION
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POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT
[POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >

Connector No.

Terminal No.

Connect to

M95

A/C CONTROL

( L 2 4 AUTOMATIC BACK DOOR MAIN SWITCH
3 AUTOMATIC BACK DOOR SWITCH
PR @ 3 FRONT POWER RETURN SWITCH (RH)
3 FRONT POWER RETURN SWITCH (LH)
O=<WB> 4 MULTIFUNCTION SWITCH
08> 10 |AUDIO DISPLAY
O~BOY 9 AV CONTROL UNIT
9 AV CONTROL UNIT
FRONT HEATED SEAT SWITCH
GO, 5 (DRIVER SIDE)
5 FRONT HEATED SEAT SWITCH
(PASSENGER SIDE)
~WD> 10 3 DVD PLAYER
6|
| 6 6 MAP LAMP
[ 35} 9 DOOR MIRROR REMOTE CONTROL SWITCH
@&
O=PM> 9 DOOR MIRROR REMOTE CONTROL SWITCH
1 FRONT DOOR INSIDE HANDLE ILLUMINATION
(DRIVER SIDE)
a5 D47 1 FRONT DOOR INSIDE HANDLE ILLUMINATION
| (PASSENGER SIDE)
G
5 REAR HEATED SEAT SWITCH RH
6 1 D72
@ 0B

2009/08/07
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POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT

[POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >

- EE] 91
B X )
- &S 91 B B V1 - x 511
- d Gl B E) £l - X 501
- ] ] - [ 21 - d B
- A 3l - d T - il o
- 5 [ B 3 01 - 5] 52
- 0 01 B i 3 oo | oN
- 5) 5 - ] 3 _”:O_umoc_umnwu awep |eusig 10100 Jeuiwso).
- 5] 8 - A 9
- X L B ] S
- M 9 - as £
= o) T = X Z [2K] 2 3K B3 3l A1 o)
- a/8 v B Gil T 2 314 (913 [ ] 374 (91}
- > T Mo | on
) P N oo | on [uoneayoods] owen [eudis 1000 |jeunioy (€N
[uonesiyoedg] ewey [eusis 10100 |jeusiog
SO-UB4ZISN] _e0AL 10300u000)
lot[sHpHeHzH o 6]8] (8//) %0078 35n4|  sweN s0300uu00
EERRELREl] AOEECEED  E—
- R L2]o]s|v|mm]E]C] ]
- §
- ES ﬁ E - X
- 3 SO-MW9ISN] _odA[ Jojoeuucg - ]
- A SO-4AW9ISN] edA | 10300uu0) - T
— 5 M OL Fuim| owen 0 — o)
— = M OL F9IM|  swen 0 ] IS — n
- 8 9128] _oN 4036000 — -
B 0 - as
[Wo35AS 3508 INORIMI— /8 B i - a
[wa3sAS 3508 HIM]- 9] - il 2 - d - o1
Twa1sks 3508 MOTIM]— 0 B ] 3 - ua - 0
[washs 3508 WM 3 - X 3 [E40WE0 MaIh 1601 IO wa - Bl
m ] T [eWes MaIA Jead GaIM] 91 B
Mo | on o | oN SN 40 S 40
[uoneayadg) swey [eusig 000 |euaioy [uoneoyoadg] swep [eudis 200 |ieunuos [uoneayoadg) swey [eusis 000 [uoneoyoadg] swep [eusis 0100
M E BN B EN EN A e M EIEN N ENEN A EN
LHelelr[sI==]9]s[8]6]0}] LHelelr]sI==]9[[8]6]0t]
— —
BSN-MJOINL| _edAL Jo3oeuuog SO-MINVOSN] _odAL J0300uuion) SO-MWVOSN] _edAL Jojoeuuion BSN-MdODIL] _odAL Jo3oeuuion)
JUIM OL FUIM|  Swen 40300uu00 H dWVT NOLLYNIBINOD dv3|  awen Jojoeuuog) HY NV NOLLYNIEWOO ¥v3d|  swen o0auuog M 0L Juim|  ewen sozoeuuogy
81cd] _ oN Jo300uu0D 088, "ON 10305UU00 658] __oN Joyoeuuop ta ON 10306UU0D

€6 'ON ISNd A1ddNS 43IMOd Ad311lvd

JCMWM4942GB

2010 Murano

PG-49

2009 September

ision

Rev



POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT

[POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >
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POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT

[POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >
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POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT

[POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >
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POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT

[POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >
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POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT

[POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >
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POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT

[POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >
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POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT

[POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >
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[POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT
Wiring Diagram - ACCESSORY POWER SUPPLY -

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >
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POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT

[POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >
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POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT

[POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >
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POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT
[POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >

Wiring Diagram - ACCESSORY POWER SUPPLY FUSE No. 19 -
: With satellite radio

NV : With navigation system
: Without navigation system
: With BOSE system
: Without BOSE system

ACCESSORY POWER SUPPLY FUSE No. 19

FUSE BLOCK
10A (J/B)

INFOID:0000000005516896

: With BOSE system without navigation system

| Bl

WD) : With DVD player
A @: With telephone
<RC): With rear view camera
WD With iPod
Connector No. |Terminal No. Connect to
0O~<oB> M46 7 |AubioUNIT
=NV M49 3 FRONT DISPLAY UNIT

[ 4 M50 17 A/C AUTO AMP.

[ M92 2 POWER SOCKET RELAY
~WB> 3 |MULTIFUNCTION SWITCH
~oB> 8 |AUDIO DISPLAY
B0 7 |AVCONTROL UNIT
=W 7 |AV.CONTROL UNIT
=NV 25 AV CONTROL UNIT
D 3 |iPod ADAPTER

=1
WD 8| @ 4 DVD PLAYER
[ 4 55 VIDEO DISTRIBUTOR
O~ ON>=—O=HF > 2 |TEL ADAPTER UNIT
GO, ED
16 |SATELLITE RADIO TUNER
30 CAMERA CONTROL UNIT
6 |REARDISPLAY UNIT
[52] 7 DOOR MIRROR REMOTE CONTROL SWITCH

2009/08/07
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POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT

[POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >
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POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT

[POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >
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POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT

[POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >
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POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT

[POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >
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POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT

[POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >
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POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT

[POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >
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POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT

[POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >
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POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT

[POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >
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POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT

[POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >
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POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT

[POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >
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POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT

[POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >
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POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT

[POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >
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POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT

[POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >
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POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT

[POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >
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POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT

[POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >
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POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT

[POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >
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POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT

[POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >
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POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT

[POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >
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POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT
< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS > [POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

Wiring Diagram - IGNITION POWER SUPPLY FUSE No. 3 -
IGNITION POWER SUPPLY FUSE No. 3

10A FUSE BLOCK @:Wlth navigation system @: With telephone
/B) <BOY : With BOSE system without navigation system  <WD: With DVD player
—0— (103, ' : Without BOSE system : With rear heated seat
2A [4F |2G : With automatic back door
Connector No. | Terminal No. Connect to
9 AUTOMATIC BACK DOOR CONTROL UNIT
[ 1 ASCD BRAKE SWITCH
E116 3 STOP LAMP SWITCH
1 ELECTRONIC CONTROLLED
3 1 ENGINE MOUNT CONTROL SOLENOID VALVE
F123
[ 8 DATA LINK CONNECTOR
o8> M16 6 AIC DISPLAY
[ M30 4 STEERING ANGLE SENSOR
[ M50 20 A/C AUTO AMP.
~CRH 2 HEATED SEAT RELAY
¢ 3 POWER STEERING CONTROL UNIT
0B 1 |acconTRoL
[ M123) 123 BCM (BODY CONTROL MODULE)
O~E0o> 104 |AV CONTROL UNIT
<HF>
=NV 3  |AVCONTROL UNIT
5|
WD 9 56 VIDEO DISTRIBUTOR
68 3 TEL ADAPTER UNIT
| Bl
[ -1
15 6 AUTO ANTI-DAZZLING INSIDE MIRROR
2009/08/07
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POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT

[POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >
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POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT

[POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >
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POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT

[POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >
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POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT

[POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >
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POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT

[POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >
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POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT
< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS > [POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

Wiring Diagram - IGNITION POWER SUPPLY FUSE No. 4 -
IGNITION POWER SUPPLY FUSE No. 4

FUSE BLOCK
10A |(J/B)

Connector No. |Terminal No. Connect to

M34 2 COMBINATION METER

BACK-UP LAMP RELAY

E18 3 BACK-UP LAMP RELAY

2008/09/23 JCMWM3259GB
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POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT

[POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >
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POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT

[POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >
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POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT
[POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >

Wiring Diagram - IGNITION POWER SUPPLY FUSE No. 44 -
IGNITION POWER SUPPLY FUSE No. 44

IPDM E/R

(INTELLIGENT

10n POWER
DISTRIBUTION

MODULE
ENGINE ROOM)

R G A GOAGD)

INFOID:0000000005516900

2008/09/23

Revision: 2009 September

Connector No. |Terminal No. Connect to
1 FUEL INJECTOR No. 1
1 FUEL INJECTOR No. 2
1 FUEL INJECTOR No. 3
1 FUEL INJECTOR No. 4
1 FUEL INJECTOR No. 5
1 FUEL INJECTOR No. 6
E16 93 ECM

PG-88
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POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT

[POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >
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POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT
< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS > [POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]
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POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS > [POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]
Fuse INFOID:0000000005516901
« If fuse is blown, be sure to eliminate cause of malfunction before

installing new fuse.
« Use fuse of specified rating. Never use fuse of more than specified

rating.
« Do not partially install fuse; always insert it into fuse holder prop- o o o o

erly.
*« Remove fuse for “ELECTRICAL PARTS (BAT)" if vehicle is not

used for a long period of time.

OK Blown

FUS|b|e Llnk INFOID:0000000005516902

A melted fusible link can be detected either by visual inspection or by feeling with finger tip. If its condition is
questionable, use circuit tester or test lamp.

‘/4

27

N =N
; Z——— =
Nan— - — - EAW

D

Gl L0
/@j e W \
= A )

"\ _———3PMIA07922Z

1. Fusible link

CAUTION:

« If fusible link should melt, it is possible that critical circuit (power supply or large current carrying
circuit) is shorted. In such a case, carefully check and eliminate cause of malfunction.

* Never wrap outside of fusible link with vinyl tape. Important: Never let fusible link touch any other

wiring harness, vinyl or rubber parts.
C|rCU|t Breaker INFOID:0000000005516903

The PTC thermistor generates heat in response to current flow. The
temperature (and resistance) of the thermistor element varies with
current flow. Excessive current flow will cause the element's temper-

ature to rise. When the temperature reaches a specified level, the
electrical resistance will rise sharply to control the circuit current. {: j
Reduced current flow will cause the element to cool. Resistance falls

accordingly and normal circuit current flow is allowed to resume.

Circuit breaker

SEL109W
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OPTION HARNESS

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS > [POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]
OPTION HARNESS
Wiring Diagram = OPTION HARNESS = INFOID:0000000005516904
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OPTION HARNESS

[POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >
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HARNESS LAYOUT

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS > [POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]
HARNESS LAYOUT
How To Read Harness Layout
1 : Connector model Example:
2 Cavity
3 :Male (M) and female (F) terminals RS 04 F G - QY
4 : Connector color
5 : Special type g g l l

JPMIA0113GB

CONNECTOR SYMBOL
Main symbols of connector (in Harness Layout) are indicated in the below.

Water proof type Standard type
Connector type
Male Female Male Female
Connector symbol @ @ @ @
Ground terminal etc. — Co?
JPMIA0114GB
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HARNESS LAYOUT

[POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >

Outline

INFOID:0000000005516906

€¢/60/8002

@ ssauley g ‘oN woos auibug

(apis H1) ssauley Joop juol4
(apis H1) ssauley Joop Jeay \ /
A

_ \n/ 7
~ /@I& 1 \ \mmmEmc [013u09 duibuz
ssauley wool auibuy
ssoauley urepy
% HY) ssauJley J00p juol4

= w\wwmsg 2 "oN Apog

(epis HY) Ssauley Joop Jeay

=<3

ssauley Apog
\

sseuley sissey)
ssaurey dwe| wooy
ssauley Joop yoeg

aNITLNO

JCMIMO0580GB

2010 Murano

PG-95

Revision: 2009 September



HARNESS LAYOUT
< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS > [POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

M a.l n H a.rn eSS INFOID:0000000005516907

2009/08/07

MAIN HARNESS

/o /]
/
2]
N
JCMIMO0856GB
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INFOID:0000000005516908

[POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

HARNESS LAYOUT

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >

Engine Room Harness
ENGINE COMPARTMENT

\5
© ©
ﬁ @

@)

£0/80/600¢

N

()
)
m
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wswpuedwon) suibug

/ SSANHVH WOOY 3INIONS

2010 Murano
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HARNESS LAYOUT
< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS > [POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

PASSENGER COMPARTMENT

Passenger Compartment

2009/08/07

JCMIM0858GB
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[POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

HARNESS LAYOUT

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >
Engine Control Harness

INFOID:0000000005516909

/
\ \
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SS3ANYVH TOH41LNOD 3INIONT
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2010 Murano

PG-99

Revision: 2009 September



HARNESS LAYOUT
< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS > [POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

Body H arneSS INFOID:0000000005516910

BODY HARNESS

2009/08/07

JCMIM0860GB
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HARNESS LAYOUT
< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS > [POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

BOdy NO. 2 Harness INFOID:0000000005516911

BODY No. 2 HARNESS

2009/08/07

JCMIMO0861GB
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HARNESS LAYOUT
< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS > [POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

Room Lamp Harness

ROOM LAMP HARNESS

2009/08/07

JCMIM0862GB
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HARNESS LAYOUT
< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS > [POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

Front Door Harness (LH Side)

FRONT DOOR HARNESS (LH SIDE)

2007/10/19

JCMIM0263GB
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HARNESS LAYOUT
< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS > [POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

Front Door Harness (RH Side)

FRONT DOOR HARNESS (RH SIDE)

2007/10/19

JCMIM0264GB
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HARNESS LAYOUT
< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS > [POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

Rear Door Harness (LH Side)

REAR DOOR HARNESS (LH SIDE)

2007/10/19

JCMIMO0265GB
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HARNESS LAYOUT
< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS > [POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

Rear Door Harness (RH Side)

REAR DOOR HARNESS (RH SIDE)

2007/10/19

JCMIMO0266GB
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HARNESS LAYOUT
< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS > [POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

Back Door Harness

2007/10/19

BACK DOOR HARNESS

JCMIMO0267GB
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HARNESS CONNECTOR

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS > [POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]
HARNESS CONNECTOR
DeSC rI ptl 0 n INFOID:0000000005516918

HARNESS CONNECTOR (TAB-LOCKING TYPE)

» The tab-locking type connectors help prevent accidental looseness or disconnection.

» The tab-locking type connectors are disconnected by pushing or lifting the locking tab(s). Refer to the figure
below.

CAUTION:

Never pull the harness or wires when disconnecting the connector.

[Example]

Connector housing
< /

Packing
(Water-proof type)

énnector housing

LIFT

‘ PUSH

R
(2

h\
e

(For combination meter) (For relay)

SEL769DA

HARNESS CONNECTOR (SLIDE-LOCKING TYPE)

* A new style slide-locking type connector is used on certain systems and components, especially those
related to OBD.

» The slide-locking type connectors help prevent incomplete locking and accidental looseness or disconnec-
tion.

« The slide-locking type connectors are disconnected by pushing or pulling the slider. Refer to the figure
below.
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HARNESS CONNECTOR
< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS > [POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

CAUTION:
* Never pull the harness or wires when disconnecting the connector.
« Be careful not to damage the connector support bracket when disconnecting the connector.

[Example]

Waterproof type

@ Firmly grasp shell of () Push slider until (@ Disconnect harness
connector housing connector pops or connector.
at A. snaps apart.

Non-waterproof type

@ Firmly grasp shell of (@) Pull back on the (® Disconnect harness
connector housing slider while pulling connector.
at A. apart male and

famale halves of
connector.

SEL769V

HARNESS CONNECTOR (LEVER LOCKING TYPE)

 Lever locking type harness connectors are used on certain control units and control modules such as ECM,
ABS actuator and electric unit (control unit), etc.

¢ Lever locking type harness connectors are also used on super multiple junction (SMJ) connectors.

¢ Always confirm the lever is fully locked in place by moving the lever as far as it will go to ensure full connec-
tion.

CAUTION:
PG
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< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >

HARNESS CONNECTOR
[POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

Always confirm the lever is fully released (loosened) before attempting to disconnect or connect these
connectors to avoid damage to the connector housing or terminals.

LKIA0670E

1. Control unit with single lever
A. Fasten
B. Loosen
C. Lever

Revision: 2009 September

Control unit with dual levers

A. Levers
B. Fasten
C. Loosen

PG-110

3.

SMJ connector
A. Lever

B. Fasten

C. Loosen

2010 Murano



< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >

STANDARDIZED RELAY
[POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

STANDARDIZED RELAY

Description

NORMAL OPEN, NORMAL CLOSED AND MIXED TYPE RELAYS
Relays can mainly be divided into three types: normal open, normal closed and mixed type relays.

INFOID:0000000005516919

ISEL881H

NORMAL OPEN RELAY NORMAL CLOSED RELAY MIXED TYPE RELAY
Flows. Flows.
———— —
Does not
B flow. |:> — u
[ y B Does not
5 o o flow. E> o O
- SIIR ZILR 7TTTY
— — | remm— |
o——f
Sw1 BATTERY SW1 BATTERY SW 1 BATTERY
Flows. Does not
Does not
flow. C> flow. c:> e
2 _ o o
: Flows.
- u ' u 6 6 6 \. "
SW 1 BATTERY SW 1 BATTERY SW 1 BATTERY
TYPE OF STANDARDIZED RELAYS
AIM v 1 Make 2M s 2 Make
AT v 1 Transfer IMAAB eeeveeeresieenees 1 Make 1 Break
1M M
| ¥ 1M oM
'/ OH N /’OH O \\
! } {
v ol / v ol ol,
| —-
1T 1M-1B
I
TN T /_18
’I o) ‘Y [ ‘l(/
[
\ n !
\ I\ //
x«\,
| ™
PG-111
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STANDARDIZED RELAY

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >

[POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

79¢ Eag

. 3 [m
® © QoL
1| | =

" %?H ] m o
boo | |

g | 3] -
el G |
&5 I
%?W rz:rll
x|

The arrangement of terminal numbers on the actual relays may differ from those shown above.
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FUSE BLOCK - JUNCTION BOX (J/B)

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS > [POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]
FUSE BLOCK - JUNCTION BOX (J/B)
Fuse, Connector and Terminal Arrangement

To main harness

SA | m— 48]3B 28
: rDaE

>

DD [e] [s]l][e][2][]
BEENE
AllA]lA A A Al[A]|A||A[[A
DD
G BB EENNEAE
Af[A[[A]|A]lA Al[A[lA

To engine room harness To body harness

[7F 65 [+ [ mumm [ [2F [ 1F]

}(Wf

e N
/ \
Ignition relay Blower relay

4 4 y

Rear window Accessory
defogger relay
relay

To engine room harness

2008/09/23
JCMWM3264GB

Revision: 2009 September PG-113 2010 Murano



FUSE, FUSIBLE LINK AND RELAY BOX

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS > [POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]
FUSE, FUSIBLE LINK AND RELAY BOX
Fuse and Fusible Link Arrangement

Battery (+)

up

E[D
80{100{60 100
A[A|A[A

Fusible link hoider  (E1)), (E2),(F3)

Horn relay
25]24]23
. ol Pt 15[15[15
R EIE 4 30[15[15 1515115
I A A A AlA|A
C L 2
: : 35136137138 JlKIL M Front Fuse and fusible link holder
o 15]10[15[10] |30 [ 40 | 40 | 40
o AlA[A[A| [A[A|A]|A
I No. 23-25:FUSE
Fuse and fusible link block F-M:FUSIBLE LINK

No. 31-38:FUSE

2008/09/23 JCMWM3265GB

Revision: 2009 September PG-114 2010 Murano



IPDM E/R (INTELLIGENT POWER DISTRIBUTION MODULE ENGINE ROOM)
< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS > [POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

IPDM E/R (INTELLIGENT POWER DISTRIBUTION MODULE ENGINE
ROOM)

Fuse, Connector and Terminal Arrangement

¢
E11
\
m Cooling fan relay-1
/ Starter control relay
10A
10A
10A
10A
15A ()
82 | 80
8179
10A 721 e8]
10A 7] [e7]
15A 176] [66]
10A 75| 165
74 |64
[73] [
172] |62 To engine
C O 71| [61] control
— F— harness
38 | 36 170 feo
i [69] [59]
37|35 ~ 58|52
[34] [24] 5751
|38 (23] 56 (50
12 122 55|49
131 21
[30] [20] 54|48
— = 53|47
29 |19
[28] [18] —
=i - S—
125] |15
14| 8
13| 7 \ Z
12| 6
15
10[ 4
93

Lmﬁ

A

C_18
Eﬁﬁﬂﬁ
8 Ic_‘n alla
> >||>||>

m
[
X
)

)

S
)
3

To engine control harness

2008/09/23 JCMWM3266GB
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PRECAUTIONS
< PRECAUTION > [POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

PRECAUTION

PRECAUTIONS
FOR USA AND CANADA

FOR USA AND CANADA : Precaution for Supplemental Restraint System (SRS) "AIR
BAG" and "SEAT BELT PRE-TENSIONER"

The Supplemental Restraint System such as “AIR BAG” and “SEAT BELT PRE-TENSIONER”, used along
with a front seat belt, helps to reduce the risk or severity of injury to the driver and front passenger for certain
types of collision. This system includes seat belt switch inputs and dual stage front air bag modules. The SRS
system uses the seat belt switches to determine the front air bag deployment, and may only deploy one front
air bag, depending on the severity of a collision and whether the front occupants are belted or unbelted.
Information necessary to service the system safely is included in the “SRS AIR BAG” and “SEAT BELT” of this
Service Manual.

WARNING:

» To avoid rendering the SRS inoperative, which could increase the risk of personal injury or death in
the event of a collision which would result in air bag inflation, all maintenance must be performed by
an authorized NISSAN/INFINITI dealer.

* Improper maintenance, including incorrect removal and installation of the SRS, can lead to personal
injury caused by unintentional activation of the system. For removal of Spiral Cable and Air Bag
Module, see the “SRS AIR BAG".

» Do not use electrical test equipment on any circuit related to the SRS unless instructed to in this
Service Manual. SRS wiring harnesses can be identified by yellow and/or orange harnesses or har-
ness connectors.

PRECAUTIONS WHEN USING POWER TOOLS (AIR OR ELECTRIC) AND HAMMERS

WARNING:

* When working near the Air Bag Diagnosis Sensor Unit or other Air Bag System sensors with the
ignition ON or engine running, DO NOT use air or electric power tools or strike near the sensor(s)
with a hammer. Heavy vibration could activate the sensor(s) and deploy the air bag(s), possibly
causing serious injury.

« When using air or electric power tools or hammers, always switch the ignition OFF, disconnect the
battery, and wait at least 3 minutes before performing any service.

FOR MEXICO
FOR MEXICO : Precaution for Supplemental Restraint System (SRS) "AIR BAG" and
"SEAT BELT PRE-TENSIONER" INFOID:0000000005550007

The Supplemental Restraint System such as “AIR BAG” and “SEAT BELT PRE-TENSIONER”, used along
with a front seat belt, helps to reduce the risk or severity of injury to the driver and front passenger for certain
types of collision. Information necessary to service the system safely is included in the “SRS AIR BAG” and
“SEAT BELT" of this Service Manual.

WARNING:

» To avoid rendering the SRS inoperative, which could increase the risk of personal injury or death in
the event of a collision which would result in air bag inflation, all maintenance must be performed by
an authorized NISSAN/INFINITI dealer.

» Improper maintenance, including incorrect removal and installation of the SRS, can lead to personal
injury caused by unintentional activation of the system. For removal of Spiral Cable and Air Bag
Module, see the “SRS AIR BAG”".

» Do not use electrical test equipment on any circuit related to the SRS unless instructed to in this
Service Manual. SRS wiring harnesses can be identified by yellow and/or orange harnesses or har-
ness connectors.

PRECAUTIONS WHEN USING POWER TOOLS (AIR OR ELECTRIC) AND HAMMERS

WARNING:
* When working near the Air Bag Diagnosis Sensor Unit or other Air Bag System sensors with the
ignition ON or engine running, DO NOT use air or electric power tools or strike near the sensor(s)
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PRECAUTIONS
< PRECAUTION > [POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

with a hammer. Heavy vibration could activate the sensor(s) and deploy the air bag(s), possibly
causing serious injury.

* When using air or electric power tools or hammers, always switch the ignition OFF, disconnect the
battery, and wait at least 3 minutes before performing any service.
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PREPARATION
< PREPARATION > [POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

PREPARATION
PREPARATION

Special Service Tools

Tool number
(Kent-Moore No.) Description
Tool name

(3-48087)

Battery Service Center Tests battery.

For operating instructions, refer to Technical
Service Bulletin and Battery Service Center
User Guide.
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BATTERY
< REMOVAL AND INSTALLATION > [POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

REMOVAL AND INSTALLATION
BATTERY

EXpIOded VIeW INFOID:0000000005516925

: Battery terminal (+)
: Battery fix frame mounting nuts
: Battery fix frame

A W DN P

: Battery terminal (-)

JPMIA0793Z2Z

Removal and Insta”ation INFOID:0000000005516926

REMOVAL
1. Remove air duct (inlet). Refer to EM-31, "Exploded View".

2. Remove the nut and bolt (1) and remove the bracket (2) from
battery fix frame.

3. Remove cover of battery positive terminal.

4. Loosen battery terminal nuts (1), and disconnect both battery
cables from battery terminals.
CAUTION:
When disconnecting, disconnect the battery cable from the
negative terminal first.

5. Remove battery fix frame mounting nuts (2) and battery fix
frame (3).

6. Remove battery.

INSTALLATION

Install in the reverse order of removal.

CAUTION:

When connecting, connect the battery cable to the positive terminal first.
Battery fix frame mounting nut
(@] 3.92 N-m (0.40 kg-m, 35 in-Ib)
Battery terminal nut

'@ 5.4 N-m (0.55 kg-m, 48 in-Ib)
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BATTERY
< REMOVAL AND INSTALLATION > [POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

Reset electronic systems as necessary. Refer to Gl-54, "ADDITIONAL SERVICE WHEN REMOVING BAT-
TERY NEGATIVE TERMINAL : Required Procedure After Battery Disconnection".
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BATTERY TERMINAL WITH FUSIBLE LINK

< REMOVAL AND INSTALLATION > [POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]
BATTERY TERMINAL WITH FUSIBLE LINK
EXpIOded VieW INFOID:0000000005516927

1 : Fusible link holder mounting nut

2 :Harness connector

3 : Battery terminal with fusible link BANN \’

4 :Harness mounting nut — ‘

_ = ‘ Z’/—_/,_,-
w S ~ %/JPMIA[WQSZZ

Removal and Installation
REMOVAL

1. Disconnect the battery cable from the negative terminal.

2. Remove cover of battery positive terminal.

3. Remove harness mounting nut (1) to disconnect harness con-
nectors (2).

4. Remove fusible link holder mounting nut (3) to remove battery
terminal with fusible link (4).

INSTALLATION
Install in the reverse order of removal.

Harness mounting nut

(@ 13.5 N-m (1.4 kg-m, 10 ft-Ib)
Fusible link holder mounting nut

(@ 13.5 N-m (1.4 kg-m, 10 ft-Ib)
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SERVICE DATA AND SPECIFICATIONS (SDS)
< SERVICE DATA AND SPECIFICATIONS (SDS) [POWER SUPPLY&GROUND CIRCUIT]

SERVICE DATA AND SPECIFICATIONS (SDS)
SERVICE DATA AND SPECIFICATIONS (SDS)

B a.tte ry INFOID:0000000005516929
Type 80D23L
20 hour rate capacity [V — Ah] 12 - 62
Cold cranking current (For reference value) [A] 582
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